TOPLINE

Monthly Harvard CAPS-Harris Poll: September 2022

This survey was conducted online within the United States from September 7-8, 2022 among 1,854 registered voters by The Harris
Poll.

The results reflect a nationally representative sample. Results were weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity, marital
status, household size, income, employment, political party, political ideology, and education where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be online.



Base | N=1,854
POLITICAL PARTY*
Democrat 37%
Republican 36%
Independent 23%
Other 1%
LOCALE
Urban 31%
Suburban 46%
Rural 23%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY*
Liberal 22%
Moderate 39%
Conservative 39%

Base | N=1,854
AGE*
18-34 26%
35-49 25%
50-64 27%
65+ 22%
SEX*
Male 48%
Female 51%
EDUCATION*
Less than high school degree 8%
High school degree to less than 4-year college degree 59%
4-year college degree or more 33%
RACE/ETHNICITY*
White 67%
Black/African American 13%
Hispanic 13%
Asian 5%

Other

2%




Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
General Adult Population

Weighted To The U.S.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

Mean
Std. Dev.
std. Err.

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

486
26%

458
25%

491
27%

404
22%

48.7

17.41

1839
100%

Q4007 What is your age?
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Table 1



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Male 882
48%

Female 946
51%

Non-binary or Gender Non- 9
conforming 1%
Prefer not to answer 1
*

Sigma 1839

100%

Q4005 What is your gender?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 3
Q2109 In what country or region do you currently reside?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
United States 1839
100%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Alabama 32
2%

Alaska 6
*

Arizona 54
3%

Arkansas 12
1%

California 189
10%

Colorado 32
2%

Connecticut 17
1%

Delaware 11
1%

District of Columbia 1
*

Florida 157
9%

Georgia 77
4%

Hawaii 9
*

Idaho 9
*

Illinois 77
4%

Indiana 31
2%

Iowa 15
1%

Kansas 16
1%

Kentucky 31
2%

Q2160 In what state or territory do you currently reside?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1839
Louisiana 30
2%

Maine 5
*

Maryland 16
1%

Massachusetts 23
1%

Michigan 50
3%

Minnesota 38
2%

Mississippi 14
1%

Missouri 39
2%

Montana 4
*

Nebraska 10
1%

Nevada 22
1%

New Hampshire 4
*

New Jersey 54
3%

New Mexico 19
1%

New York 119
6%

North Carolina 59
3%

North Dakota 3
*

Ohio 75
4%

Oklahoma 20

Q2160 In what state or territory do you currently reside?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Q2160 In what state or territory do you currently reside?
Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1839
Oregon 25
1%

Pennsylvania 89
5%

Rhode Island 8
*

South Carolina 29
2%

South Dakota 7
*

Tennessee 42
2%

Texas 128
7%

Utah 9
1%

Vermont 1
*

Virginia 40
2%

Washington 30
2%

West Virginia 11
1%

Wisconsin 37
2%

Wyoming 3
*

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 5
S1 Are you at least 18 years of age and registered to vote?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes 1839
100%

No -
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 6
M1 In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Right track 587

32%
Wrong track 1121

61%
Don't know / Unsure 131

7%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Right track 546

30%
Wrong track 1172

64%
Don't know / Unsure 121

7%
Sigma 1839

100%

M2 In general,

do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly/Somewhat Approve
(Net)

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve
Strongly/Somewhat Disapprove
(Net)

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Don't Know/Not Sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

748
41%

425
23%

324
18%

997
54%

288
16%

709
39%
93

5%

1839
100%

M3ALT Do you disapprove or approve of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Reacting to coronavirus

Stimulating jobs

Fighting terrorism

Administering the government

Foreign affairs

Dealing with violence and

crime in the country

The economy

Immigration

Handing inflation

Total

1854

1839

901

49%

813
44%

770
42%

747
41%

728
40%

697
38%

681
37%

679
37%

666
36%

M3A Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Summary Of Approve
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Handing inflation 1068
58%

The economy 1057
57%

Immigration 1017
55%

Dealing with violence and 1014
crime in the country 55%
Administering the government 956
52%

Foreign affairs 947
52%

Stimulating jobs 889
48%

Fighting terrorism 888
48%

Reacting to coronavirus 811

44%

M3A Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Summary Of Disapprove
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Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

681
37%

331
18%

350
19%

1057
57%

286
16%

771
42%

100
5%

1839
100%

M3A_1 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

The economy
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Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

728
40%

360
20%

368
20%

947
52%

286
16%

660
36%

164
9%

1839
100%

M3A_2 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Foreign affairs
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Approve (Net) 770
42%

Strongly approve 382
21%

Somewhat approve 389
21%

Disapprove (Net) 888
48%

Somewhat disapprove 272
15%

Strongly disapprove 616
33%

Don't know/Not sure 181
10%

Sigma 1839

100%

M3A_3 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Fighting terrorism
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Approve (Net) 747
41%

Strongly approve 390
21%

Somewhat approve 357
19%

Disapprove (Net) 956
52%

Somewhat disapprove 277
15%

Strongly disapprove 680
37%

Don't know/Not sure 135
7%

Sigma 1839

100%

M3A_4 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Administering the government
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Approve (Net) 813
44%

Strongly approve 414
23%

Somewhat approve 398
22%

Disapprove (Net) 889
48%

Somewhat disapprove 283
15%

Strongly disapprove 606
33%

Don't know/Not sure 137
7%

Sigma 1839

100%

M3A_5 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Stimulating jobs
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Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

679
37%

323
18%

356
19%

1017
55%

270
15%

747
41%

143
8%

1839
100%

M3A_6 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Immigration
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Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

901
49%

515
28%

386
21%

811
44%

259
14%

552
30%

126
7%

1839
100%

M3A_7 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Reacting to coronavirus

Page 19

9 Sep 2022
Table 17



Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

697
38%

344
19%

352
19%

1014
55%

296
16%

718
39%

128
7%

1839
100%

M3A_8 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Dealing with violence and crime in the country

Page 20

9 Sep 2022
Table 18



Fielding Period:
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

September 7 - 8,

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted

Base

Weighted Base

Approve (Net)

Strongly

Somewhat

Disapprove

Somewhat

Strongly

approve

approve

(Net)

disapprove

disapprove

Don't know/Not sure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

666
36%

337
18%

329
18%

1068
58%

299
16%

769
42%

104
6%

1839
100%

M3A_10 Do you disapprove or approve of the job President Biden is doing on

Handing inflation
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 20
BID1 Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?

Base: Respondents Split Across BIDI1

Total

Unweighted Base 927
Weighted Base 924
He is mentally fit 408
44%

I have doubts about his 516
fitness 56%
Sigma 924

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 21
BID2 Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?

Base: Respondents Split Across BID2

Total

Unweighted Base 927
Weighted Base 915
Showing he is too old 575
63%

Showing he is fit to be 340
president 37%
Sigma 915

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Approve (Net) 886
48%

Strongly approve 288
16%

Somewhat approve 598
33%

Disapprove (Net) 953
52%

Somewhat disapprove 467
25%

Strongly disapprove 486
26%

Sigma 1839

100%

M4 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Approve (Net) 859
47%

Strongly approve 373
20%

Somewhat approve 485
26%

Disapprove (Net) 980
53%

Somewhat disapprove 342
19%

Strongly disapprove 638
35%

Sigma 1839

100%

M5 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Strongly/Somewhat Approve 590
(Net) 32%
Strongly approve 203
11%

Somewhat approve 387
21%

Strongly/Somewhat Disapprove 1084
(Net) 59%
Somewhat disapprove 490
27%

Strongly disapprove 593
32%

Don't know/Not sure 165
9%

Sigma 1839

100%

CON1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Strong (Net) 633
34%

Very strong 200
11%

Somewhat strong 433
24%

Weak (Net) 1206
66%

Somewhat weak 736
40%

Very weak 469
26%

Sigma 1839

100%

I3 How strong do you think the U.S.

economy is today?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 26
I4 Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Improving 425

23%
Getting worse 995

54%
Just as well off 419

23%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 27
OUT1 In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Optimistic 728
40%

Pessimistic 682
37%

About the same 429
23%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Is in a recession now

Will be in a recession in

the next year

Will avoid a recession

Sigma

REC Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now,

Total
1854

1839

841
46%

660
36%

337
18%

1839
100%

will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 29
Q1903 Regardless of how you may vote, what do you usually consider yourself?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Republican 667
36%

Democrat 672
37%

Independent 428
23%

Other 72
4%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Republican

Total

Unweighted Base 598
Weighted Base 667
Strong Republican 391
59%

Not-so-strong Republican 276
41%

Sigma 667

100%

Q1905 Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not-so-strong Republican?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 31
Q1910 Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not-so-strong Democrat?

Base: Democrat

Total

Unweighted Base 723
Weighted Base 672
Strong Democrat 459
68%

Not-so-strong Democrat 213
32%

Sigma 672

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 32
Q1915 Do you lean more toward the Republican Party or toward the Democratic Party/the Democratic Party or toward the Republican Party?

Base: Independent/Other

Total

Unweighted Base 532
Weighted Base 500
Lean Republican 131
26%

Lean Democrat 120
24%

Do not lean either way 249
50%

Sigma 500

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Donald Trump 598
33%

Ron DeSantis 180
10%

Mike Pence 173
9%

Nikki Haley 54
3%

Ted Cruz 44
2%

Tim Scott 30
2%

Marco Rubio 29
2%

Mike Pompeo 25
1%

Someone else 270
15%

Don't know / Unsure 435
24%

Sigma 1839

100%

GOPPRIM1 If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today,

who would you vote for?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ron DeSantis 366
20%

Mike Pence 277
15%

Ted Cruz 100
5%

Nikki Haley 93
5%

Marco Rubio 61
3%

Mike Pompeo 53
3%

Tim Scott 31
2%

Someone else 309
17%

Don't know / Unsure 548
30%

Sigma 1839

100%

GOPPRIM2 If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024,

who would you vote for in the GOP primary?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Joe Biden 325
18%

Kamala Harris 121
7%

Bernie Sanders 119
6%

Hillary Clinton 95
5%

Joe Manchin 83
5%

Pete Buttigieg 68
4%

Stacey Abrams 52
3%

Michael Bloomberg 41
2%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 40
2%

Amy Klobuchar 34
2%

Elizabeth Warren 32
2%

Someone else 299
16%

Don't know/Unsure 529
29%

Sigma 1839

100%

DEM2024A If the Democratic presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today,

who would you vote for?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Kamala Harris

Bernie Sanders

Hillary Clinton

Pete Buttigieg

Joe Manchin

Stacey Abrams

Michael Bloomberg

Elizabeth Warren

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Amy Klobuchar

Someone else

Don't know/Unsure

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

236
13%

154
8%

150
8%

105
6%

100

64
3%

62
3%

56
3%

40
2%

308
17%

497
27%

1839
100%

DEM2024B If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024,

who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 37
PRESELEC1 Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Run 599

33%
Not run 1240

67%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Biden Should Not Run

Total

Unweighted Base 1211
Weighted Base 1240
He's too old 375
30%

He's a bad president 595
48%

It's time for a change 270
22%

Sigma 1240

100%

PRESELEC2 Why should Biden not run in 20242
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 39
PRESELEC3 Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 202472

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Run 800

43%
Not run 1039

57%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 40
PRESELEC4 Why should Donald Trump not run for president in 202472

Base: Trump Should Not Run

Total

Unweighted Base 1095
Weighted Base 1039
He's responsible for January 321
6th 31%
He will divide America 348
33%

He's erratic 370
36%

Sigma 1039

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 41
PRESELEC5 Would you consider a moderate independent candidate for president if the 2024 match was between Donald Trump and Joe Biden,
or you would not consider a moderate independent?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Consider 1095
60%

Not consider 744
40%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 42
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Ever Heard Of
Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Donald Trump 1718
93%
Joe Biden 1714
93%
Amazon 1682
91%
Police 1670
91%
U.S. Military 1662
90%
Hillary Clinton 1641
89%
Facebook 1631
89%
Black Lives Matter 1620
88%
Kamala Harris 1608
87%
Centers for Disease Control 1588
86%
FBI 1584
86%
U.S. Supreme Court 1582
86%
Vladimir Putin 1577
86%
Nancy Pelosi 1577
86%
Russia 1550
84%
Bernie Sanders 1542
84%
Department of Justice 1499
82%
China 1494

81%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 42
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Ever Heard Of
Base: All Respondents

Total

Mike Pence 1474
80%

Twitter 1445
79%

Ted Cruz 1376
75%

Mitch McConnell 1369
74%

NATO 1360
74%

Chuck Schumer 1284
70%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 1277
69%

Antifa 1233
67%

Ron DeSantis 1229
67%

Joe Manchin 1076
59%

Mike Pompeo 1063
58%

Merrick Garland 891
48%

Anthony Blinken 867
47%

Kristen Sinema 846
46%

Tim Scott 832
45%

Christopher Wray 707

38%



Page 46

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 43
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable
Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
U.S. Military 1457
79%

Amazon 1422
7%

Police 1288
70%

Centers for Disease Control 978
53%

FBI 972
53%

Facebook 938
51%

U.S. Supreme Court 922
50%

Department of Justice 885
48%

Donald Trump 839
46%

NATO 835
45%

Mike Pence 769
42%

Black Lives Matter 767
42%

Bernie Sanders 729
40%

Joe Biden 725
39%

Hillary Clinton 692
38%

Ron DeSantis 686
37%

Kamala Harris 681
37%

Ted Cruz 665

36%



Page 47

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 43
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable
Base: All Respondents

Total

Twitter 647
35%

Nancy Pelosi 549
30%

Chuck Schumer 512
28%

Mike Pompeo 500
27%

Mitch McConnell 492
27%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 487
27%

Tim Scott 471
26%

Joe Manchin 424
23%

Merrick Garland 394
21%

Anthony Blinken 377
20%

Kristen Sinema 337
18%

Christopher Wray 309
17%

Antifa 291
16%

China 285
15%

Vladimir Putin 245
13%

Russia 220

12%



Page 48

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 44
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable
Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Vladimir Putin 1332
72%

Russia 1330
72%

China 1210
66%

Nancy Pelosi 1028
56%

Joe Biden 989
54%

Hillary Clinton 949
52%

Antifa 943
51%

Kamala Harris 927
50%

Donald Trump 880
48%

Mitch McConnell 877
48%

Black Lives Matter 852
46%

Bernie Sanders 813
44%

Twitter 798
43%

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 789
43%

Chuck Schumer 772
42%

Ted Cruz 711
39%

Mike Pence 704
38%

Facebook 694

38%



Page 49

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 44
F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable
Base: All Respondents

Total
U.S. Supreme Court 660
36%
Joe Manchin 652
35%
Department of Justice 614
33%
FBI 612
33%
Centers for Disease Control 610
33%
Mike Pompeo 563
31%
Ron DeSantis 542
30%
NATO 525
29%
Kristen Sinema 509
28%
Merrick Garland 497
27%
Anthony Blinken 491
27%
Christopher Wray 398
22%
Police 381
21%
Tim Scott 361
20%
Amazon 260
14%
U.S. Military 205

11%



Page 50

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 45

F1_1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Hillary Clinton

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1641
89%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 692
(Sub-Net) 38%
Very favorable 280

15%

Favorable 412

22%

Very Unfavorable/ 949
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 52%
Unfavorable 233
13%

Very unfavorable 716
39%

Never heard of them 33
2%

No opinion 164
9%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 51

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 46
F1_2 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Donald Trump

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1718
93%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 839
(Sub-Net) 46%
Very favorable 469

25%

Favorable 370

20%

Very Unfavorable/ 880
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 48%
Unfavorable 194
11%

Very unfavorable 685
37%

Never heard of them 26
1%

No opinion 94
5%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 52

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 47
F1_3 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Mike Pence

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1474
80%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 769
(Sub-Net) 42%
Very favorable 246

13%

Favorable 524

28%

Very Unfavorable/ 704
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 38%
Unfavorable 368
20%

Very unfavorable 336
18%

Never heard of them 85
5%

No opinion 280
15%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 53

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 48

F1_4 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Nancy Pelosi

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1577
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 549
(Sub-Net) 30%
Very favorable 235

13%

Favorable 314

17%

Very Unfavorable/ 1028
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 56%
Unfavorable 241
13%

Very unfavorable 787
43%

Never heard of them 63
3%

No opinion 199
11%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 54

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 49
F1_5 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Mitch McConnell

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1369
74%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 492
(Sub-Net) 27%
Very favorable 134

7%

Favorable 358
19%

Very Unfavorable/ 877
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 48%
Unfavorable 334
18%

Very unfavorable 542
30%

Never heard of them 125
7%

No opinion 344
19%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 55

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 50
F1_6 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Chuck Schumer

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1284
70%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 512
(Sub-Net) 28%
Very favorable 182

10%

Favorable 330

18%

Very Unfavorable/ 772
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 42%
Unfavorable 225

12%

Very unfavorable 547

30%

Never heard of them 193
11%

No opinion 362
20%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 56

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 51
F1_7 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Joe Biden

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1714
93%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 725
(Sub-Net) 39%
Very favorable 360

20%

Favorable 365
20%

Very Unfavorable/ 989
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 54%
Unfavorable 243
13%

Very unfavorable 746
41%

Never heard of them 22
1%

No opinion 103
6%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 57

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 52
F1_9 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

U.S. Military

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1662
90%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1457
(Sub-Net) 79%
Very favorable 761

41%

Favorable 696

38%

Very Unfavorable/ 205
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 11%
Unfavorable 120

7%

Very unfavorable 85
5%

Never heard of them 23
1%

No opinion 154
8%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 58

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 53

F1_10 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

FBI

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1584
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 972
(Sub-Net) 53%
Very favorable 360

20%

Favorable 612

33%

Very Unfavorable/ 612
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 33%
Unfavorable 303
16%

Very unfavorable 308
17%

Never heard of them 27
1%

No opinion 228
12%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 54

F1_11 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

U.S. Supreme Court

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1582
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 922
(Sub-Net) 50%
Very favorable 296

16%

Favorable 626
34%

Very Unfavorable/ 660
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 36%
Unfavorable 361
20%

Very unfavorable 299
16%

Never heard of them 35
2%

No opinion 222
12%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_12 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1631
89%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 938
(Sub-Net) 51%
Very favorable 348

19%

Favorable 590

32%

Very Unfavorable/ 694
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 38%
Unfavorable 338
18%

Very unfavorable 356
19%

Never heard of them 39
2%

No opinion 168
9%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Facebook

Page 60

9 Sep 2022
Table 55



Page 61

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 56
F1_13 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1277
69%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 487
(Sub-Net) 27%
Very favorable 187

10%

Favorable 300

16%

Very Unfavorable/ 789
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 43%
Unfavorable 212

12%

Very unfavorable 577

31%

Never heard of them 249
14%

No opinion 313
17%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_14 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1499
82%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 885
(Sub-Net) 48%
Very favorable 270

15%

Favorable 615
33%

Very Unfavorable/ 614
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 33%
Unfavorable 331
18%

Very unfavorable 284
15%

Never heard of them 54
3%

No opinion 285
16%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Department of Justice

Page 62

9 Sep 2022
Table 57



Page 63

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 58

F1_15 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Kamala Harris

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1608
87%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 681
(Sub-Net) 37%
Very favorable 315

17%

Favorable 366

20%

Very Unfavorable/ 927
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 50%
Unfavorable 216
12%

Very unfavorable 711
39%

Never heard of them 58
3%

No opinion 173
9%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 59

F1_16 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Twitter

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1445
79%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 647
(Sub-Net) 35%
Very favorable 222

12%

Favorable 426

23%

Very Unfavorable/ 798
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 43%
Unfavorable 376
20%

Very unfavorable 422
23%

Never heard of them 38
2%

No opinion 356
19%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 60

F1_17 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Centers for Disease Control

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1588
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 978
(Sub-Net) 53%
Very favorable 357

19%

Favorable 621
34%

Very Unfavorable/ 610
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 33%
Unfavorable 316
17%

Very unfavorable 293
16%

Never heard of them 49
3%

No opinion 202
11%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_18 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1670
91%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1288
(Sub-Net) 70%
Very favorable 536

29%

Favorable 753

41%

Very Unfavorable/ 381
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 21%
Unfavorable 229
12%

Very unfavorable 152
8%

Never heard of them 25
1%

No opinion 144
8%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Police

Page 66
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Table 61



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_20 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1620
88%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 767
(Sub-Net) 42%
Very favorable 361
20%

Favorable 406
22%

Very Unfavorable/ 852
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 46%
Unfavorable 262
14%

Very unfavorable 590
32%

Never heard of them 23
1%

No opinion 196
11%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Black Lives Matter

Page 67

9 Sep 2022
Table 62



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_21 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1233
67%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 291
(Sub-Net) 16%
Very favorable 128

7%

Favorable 163
9%

Very Unfavorable/ 943
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 51%
Unfavorable 224
12%

Very unfavorable 719
39%

Never heard of them 253
14%

No opinion 352
19%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Antifa
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Table 63



Page 69

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 64

F1_22 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

China

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1494
81%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 285
(Sub-Net) 15%
Very favorable 123

7%

Favorable 162

9%

Very Unfavorable/ 1210
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 66%
Unfavorable 398
22%

Very unfavorable 812
44%

Never heard of them 45
2%

No opinion 299
16%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_27 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1376
75%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 665
(Sub-Net) 36%
Very favorable 240

13%

Favorable 424

23%

Very Unfavorable/ 711
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 39%
Unfavorable 238
13%

Very unfavorable 473
26%

Never heard of them 111
6%

No opinion 351
19%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Ted Cruz
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Table 65



Page 71

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 66
F1_28 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Amazon

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1682
91%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 1422
(Sub-Net) 77%
Very favorable 641

35%

Favorable 782
43%

Very Unfavorable/ 260
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 14%
Unfavorable 171
9%

Very unfavorable 89
5%

Never heard of them 23
1%

No opinion 134
7%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_31 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1542
84%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 729
(Sub-Net) 40%
Very favorable 274
15%

Favorable 455
25%

Very Unfavorable/ 813
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 44%
Unfavorable 283
15%

Very unfavorable 530
29%

Never heard of them 61
3%

No opinion 236
13%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Bernie Sanders
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Table 67



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_35 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1550
84%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 220
(Sub-Net) 12%
Very favorable 77

4%

Favorable 143

8%

Very Unfavorable/ 1330
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 72%
Unfavorable 326
18%

Very unfavorable 1004
55%

Never heard of them 51
3%

No opinion 238
13%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Russia
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Table 68



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_36 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1577
86%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 245
(Sub-Net) 13%
Very favorable 110

6%

Favorable 135

7%

Very Unfavorable/ 1332
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 72%
Unfavorable 203
11%

Very unfavorable 1129
61%

Never heard of them 85
5%

No opinion 176
10%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Vladimir Putin
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Table 69



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_37 Now we will show you

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1360
74%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 835
(Sub-Net) 45%
Very favorable 271

15%

Favorable 565

31%

Very Unfavorable/ 525
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 29%
Unfavorable 279
15%

Very unfavorable 246
13%

Never heard of them 95
5%

No opinion 383
21%

Sigma 1839

100%

some names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

NATO
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Table 70



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_39 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 832
45%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 471
(Sub-Net) 26%
Very favorable 190

10%

Favorable 281

15%

Very Unfavorable/ 361
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 20%
Unfavorable 178

10%

Very unfavorable 182
10%

Never heard of them 503
27%

No opinion 503
27%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Tim Scott
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Table 71



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_40 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1229
67%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 686
(Sub-Net) 37%
Very favorable 373

20%

Favorable 313

17%

Very Unfavorable/ 542
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 30%
Unfavorable 179

10%

Very unfavorable 364

20%

Never heard of them 230
13%

No opinion 380
21%

Sigma 1839

100%

Ron DeSantis
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Table 72



Page 78

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 73
F1_56 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Joe Manchin

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1076
59%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 424
(Sub-Net) 23%
Very favorable 130

7%

Favorable 294

16%

Very Unfavorable/ 652
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 35%
Unfavorable 387

21%

Very unfavorable 265

14%

Never heard of them 330
18%

No opinion 433
24%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_57 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 846
46%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 337
(Sub-Net) 18%
Very favorable 99
5%

Favorable 238

13%

Very Unfavorable/ 509
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 28%
Unfavorable 275

15%

Very unfavorable 233

13%

Never heard of them 532
29%

No opinion 460
25%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Kristen Sinema
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_59 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 1063
58%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 500
(Sub-Net) 27%
Very favorable 188
10%

Favorable 313
17%

Very Unfavorable/ 563
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 31%
Unfavorable 270
15%

Very unfavorable 293

16%

Never heard of them 232
13%

No opinion 544
30%

Sigma 1839

100%

Mike Pompeo
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_60 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 867
47%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 377
(Sub-Net) 20%
Very favorable 118

6%

Favorable 259

14%

Very Unfavorable/ 491
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 27%
Unfavorable 210

11%

Very unfavorable 281

15%

Never heard of them 509
28%

No opinion 463
25%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Anthony Blinken
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 77
F1_65 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Christopher Wray

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 707
38%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 309
(Sub-Net) 17%
Very favorable 102

6%

Favorable 207

11%

Very Unfavorable/ 398
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 22%
Unfavorable 169

9%

Very unfavorable 230

12%

Never heard of them 655
36%

No opinion 477
26%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F1_66 Now we will show you some

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ever Heard Of (Net) 891
48%

Very Favorable/ Favorable 394
(Sub-Net) 21%
Very favorable 165

9%

Favorable 229

12%

Very Unfavorable/ 497
Unfavorable (Sub-Net) 27%
Unfavorable 209

11%

Very unfavorable 289

16%

Never heard of them 533
29%

No opinion 415
23%

Sigma 1839

100%

names and groups.

Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them.

Merrick Garland
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Price increases / inflation 719
39%

Economy and jobs 480
26%

Immigration 410
22%

Crime and drugs 291
16%

Environment / climate change 281
15%

Guns 276
15%

Women's rights 273
15%

National debt / federal 256
budget deficits 14%
Health care 254
14%

Corruption 213
12%

Terrorism / national 211
security 11%
School safety 204
11%

Coronavirus 187
10%

Taxes 176
10%

Criminal justice (policing, 152
courts, prisons) 8%
January 6th 145
8%

Voting rights 126
7%

Race relations 119
6%

I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 79
I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.

Base: All Respondents

Total

Weighted Base 1839
Income inequality 112
6%

Education 109
6%

Defense 96
5%

Civil disorder 94
5%

Political correctness / 94
cancel culture 5%
Foreign policy 78
4%

Cybersecurity 77
4%

Policing 63
3%

Other 22
1%

Sigma 5516

300%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Inflation 701
38%

Donald Trump and MAGA 202
movement 11%
Crime 195
11%

Immigration 158
9%

Abortion rights 153
8%

Stopping climate change 111
6%

Energy prices 103
6%

Political Extremism 71
4%

Curbing political 51
correctness 3%
Foreign policy issues like 48
Ukraine 3%
Promoting racial equity 45
2%

Sigma 1839

100%

ISS1 Right now,

which is your greatest concern?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Inflation 305
17%

Energy prices 247
13%

Crime 246
13%

Immigration 217
12%

Abortion rights 187
10%

Stopping climate change 168
9%

Political Extremism 137
7%

Donald Trump and MAGA 112
movement 6%
Foreign policy issues like 91
Ukraine 5%
Promoting racial equity 80
4%

Curbing political 50
correctness 3%
Sigma 1839

100%

ISS2 Which is your second greatest concern?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 82
CON2022A If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Democrat 944

51%
Republican 894

49%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 83
H1 If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Donald Trump 827
45%

Joe Biden 766
42%

Don't Know / Unsure 245
13%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 90

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 84
H5 If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Donald Trump 861
47%

Kamala Harris 742
40%

Don't Know / Unsure 236
13%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 85
H7 If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Ron DeSantis 702
38%

Kamala Harris 759
41%

Don't Know / Unsure 378
21%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 92

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 86
AB2 Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court's decision to overturn Roe vs Wade, which allows each state to decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set right?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Support 903

49%
Oppose 936

51%
Sigma 1839

100%



Page 93

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 87
AB6 Do you think it is better for abortion standards to be set by judges of the supreme court, by a vote of congress or by the legislatures of each individual state?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Supreme Court Judges 509
28%

Congressional vote 554
30%

State legislatures 776
42%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 88
ABS5 Do you think the Supreme Court decision has settled the law on abortion or has created turmoil?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Settles the law 639
35%

Created turmoil 1200
65%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 95

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 89
AB9 Does the decision make you more likely to vote in the midterms for a democrat, for a republican or not affect how you vote in the midterms?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
More likely to vote for a 738
democrat 40%
More likely to vote for a 579
republican 32%
No effect 522
28%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 96

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 90
AB10 Now that the Supreme Court has sent abortion back to the states for each state to decide, do you think abortion where you live will stay the same, be more restricted,
or have fewer restrictions?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Stay the same 829
45%

Be more restricted 732
40%

Have fewer restrictions 277
15%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A Great Deal/Some (Net)

A great deal

Some

Not At All/A Little (Net)

A little

Not at all

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

1322
72%

788
43%

533
29%

517
28%

321
17%

196
11%

1839
100%

F1 How much have you heard about the FBI's recent raid on former President Trump's residence,

if anything?
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Page 98

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 92
F2 Do you think the raid on President Trump's residence was as required by Justice Department protocols and in the "least invasive" way to get back the presidential documents,
or was it a politically motivated use of police force?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
As requited by DOH protocols 900
49%

Politically motivated use of 939
force 51%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September

7 -8, 2022

HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

F3

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Cooperating with the FBI

Lying and hiding documents

from the FBI

Sigma

Do you think that Donald Trump was cooperating with the FBI in response to the subpoena giving them access to the documents or was he lying and hiding documents from the FBI?

Total

1854

1839

950
52%

889
48%

1839
100%
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Page 100

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 94
F4 Do you think the Justice Department if it wanted documents from President Trump should have asked a judge to order it through a motion argued by both sides in open court or should it have
executed a search warrant on the former president's home through a one-sided proceeding and seize the documents?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Asked a judge to order it in 1101
open court though a motion 60%
argued by both parties
Should have executed the 738
search warrant and seize the 40%
documents
Sigma 1839

100%



Page 101

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 95
F5 Do you think that the Justice Department was really seeking just classified documents and presidential records, or was it using the warrant to carry out a fishing expedition to find other
things they could use against President Trump?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Seeking just classified 878
documents and presidential 48%
records
Using the warrant to carry 960
out a fishing expedition to 52%
find other things
Sigma 1839

100%



Page 102

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 96
F6 Do you think an appointment of a special master to review what the Justice Department took from Trump's home was reasonable or should the FBI be trusted to sort of the documents with its
own filter team?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Appointment of the special 1060
master was reasonable 58%
FBI should be trusted to 779
sort the documents with its 42%
own filter team
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 97
F7 Do you think that the Justice Department in its search of Donald Trump's home took only the documents it considered presidential records or did it take much broader documents such as tax
information, passports and even clothes?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Only too what it considered 782
presidential records 43%
Took a much broader 1057
documents such as tax 57%
information, passports, etc.
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 98
F8 Do you think in taking Attorney Client Privileged material, passports and tax returns that the Justice Department and the FBI exceeded its authority or was it just following the terms
of the warrant?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Exceeded its authority 945

51%
Was just following the terms 894
of the warrant 49%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 99
F9 Do you think that the Justice Department is treating President Trump just like they treated Hillary Clinton who had classified information on her server, or do you think the
Justice Department is treating Donald Trump far more harshly that Hillary Clinton?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Treating Trump the same way 892
as Clinton 48%
Treating Trump more harshly 947
than Clinton 52%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 100
F10 Do you think the president has the power to classify and declassify documents, to keep his personal notes, and to designate which documents go to the archive or do you think
that the president does not have such authority?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Has the power to classify 1004
and declassify documents, 55%
keep personal notes, and
designate which documents go
to the archive
President does not have such 835
authority 45%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 101
F11 Do you think that the national archives should have initiated a criminal investigation of the president or should they have instead volunteered to provide security of the documents
at Mar-a-Lago as they do with the millions of Obama documents in Chicago?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Should have initiated a 795
criminal investigation of 43%
the president
Should have instead 1044
volunteered to provide 57%
security for the documents
at Mar-a-Lago as they do for
documents of other former
presidents
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 102
F12 Do you think that the White House Staff of the Biden administration is behind the search and investigation or do you think the investigation and search is totally independent
of the White House?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
White House is behind the 972
search and investigation 53%
Investigation and search is 867
totally independent 47%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 103
F13 Do you think that the president having documents at his home was a serious matter warranting a criminal investigation or something that should have been handled in other,
non-criminal ways?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Serious matter warranting an 889
investigation 48%
Something that should have 950
been handled in other non- 52%
criminal ways
Sigma 1839

100%



Page 110

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 104
F14 Do you think that the Justice Department investigation of president Trump is motivated by genuine concern over documents or do you think it is politically inspired to prevent
Trump was running for office again?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Motivated by genuine concern 840
over documents 46%
It is politically inspired 999
to prevent Trump from 54%
running again
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 105
F15 Do you think that the Justice Department and the FBI are illegally leaking negative information about President Trump or do you think they are keeping the details of their
investigation confidential?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Illegally leaking negative 845
information about Trump 46%
They are keeping the details 994
of their investigation 54%
confidential
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 106
F16 Should Justice Department prosecute leakers of criminal investigations including those leaking details of President Trump's paper or should such leakers not be prosecuted?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Should prosecute leakers of 1331
criminal investigators 72%
Such leakers should not be 507
prosecuted 28%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Genuine

Russian disinformation

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

1085
59%

754
41%

1839
100%

H1 Do you think that the Hunter Biden laptop is genuine or is it Russian disinformation?
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Page 114

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 108
H2 Do you think that Hunter Biden paid his taxes and filed his representation of foreign governments or do you think he did not comply with these laws?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Paid his taxes and filed his 806
representation of foreign 44%
governments
He did not comply with these 1033
requirements and laws 56%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Collecting money based on 784
his own work 43%
Was influence peddling 1054
access to his father 57%
Sigma 1839

100%

H3 Do you think Hunter Biden was collecting money based on his own work or was he influence peddling access to his father?
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Page 116

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 110
H4 Do you think that the Justice Department and FBI is fairly investigating Hunter Biden or do you think that they were slow-walking it to protect the election of Joe Biden?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fairly investigating Hunter 832
Biden 45%
Slow walking the 1006
investigation to protect Joe 55%
Biden
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 111
H5 Do you think that the FBI helped suppress the Hunter Biden laptop story by telling the tech companies it could be Russian disinformation
or do you think that the FBI was not telling the tech companies to suppress it?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Helped suppress it 1158
63%

Did not suppress it 681
37%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 118

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 112
H6 Should the Justice Department appoint a special prosecutor to look into the Hunter Biden laptop or is a special prosecutor unnecessary?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Should appoint special 1151
prosecutor 63%
Special prosecutor is 688
unnecessary 37%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
A Great Deal/Some (Net) 892
49%

A great deal 411
22%

Some 481
26%

Not At All/A Little (Net) 947
51%

A little 402
22%

Not at all 545
30%

Sigma 1839

100%

PHIL1 How much have you heard about President Biden's pre-Labor Day speech in Philadelphia

if anything?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Bring people together

Dividing Americans

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

865
47%

974
53%

1839
100%

PHIL2 Do you think President Biden is trying to bring people together or is he dividing Americans with his rhetoric?
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Page 121

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 115
PHIL3 Is it appropriate or not appropriate for President Biden to call former president Trump and his supporters an existential threat to American democracy?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Appropriate 888
48%

Inappropriate 951
52%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 122

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 116
PHIL4 Is it appropriate or inappropriate for President Biden to label Trump supporters/ MAGA republicans "semi-fascists"?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Appropriate 806
44%

Inappropriate 1032
56%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Presidential policy speech

Partisan political speech

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

806
44%

1033
56%

1839
100%

PHIL5 Do you think President Biden gave a presidential policy speech in Philadelphia or did he give a partisan political speech?
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Page 124

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 118
PHIL6 Given this was it appropriate or inappropriate for him to give the speech in a federal building?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Appropriate 874
48%

Inappropriate 965
52%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 119
PHIL7 Given this was it appropriate or inappropriate for the president to have marines standing behind him during his speech?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Appropriate 988
54%

Inappropriate 850
46%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 126

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 120
PHIL8 Some people say that President Biden is holding Donald Trump and his supporters to the fire and that's a good thing
others say his rhetoric is too heated and he should instead be unifying the country. Which is closer to your view?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Holding Trump and his 824
supporters to the fire 45%
He should be unifying the 1015
country 55%
Sigma 1839

100%



Page 127

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 121
PHILY9 Does such a speech help the country unite and move forward or does it divide and hold it back?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
United and move forwards 744
40%

Divides it and holds it back 1095
60%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 128

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 122
PHIL10 Are the fears of fascism and the end to American democracy expressed in Biden's speech justified or is the speech an example of fear mongering and politicking?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fears are justified 848
46%

Speech was an example of 991
fear mongering 54%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 123
PHIL11l Do you support or oppose President Biden having given this speech?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Support 807
44%

Oppose 1032
56%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 124
Tl Do you favor or oppose the addition of 87,000 new IRS agents?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Favor 827
45%

Oppose 1012
55%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Mostly investigate the rich 775
42%

Mostly investigate average 1064
person 58%
Sigma 1839

100%

T2 Do you think they will mostly investigate just the rich or mostly investigate the average person?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Ban consumers from buying
gasoline-powered cars

Consumers should have a
choice

Sigma

Total

1854

1839

526
29%

1313
71%

1839
100%

T3 Over the next 15 years,

should consumers be banned from buying gasoline-powered cars or should consumers have a choice
of buying electric or gasoline-powered cars?

Page 132

9 Sep 2022
Table 126



Page 133

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 127
T4 In general, would you prefer to drive an electric car or a gasoline-powered car?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Electric 530
29%

Gasoline-powered 1309
71%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 128
T5 Do you think the electric grid is ready for the widespread purchase of electric cars or is the electric grid not ready?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
The electric grid is ready 500
27%

The electric grid is not 1339
ready 73%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 129
T6 Do you think that the Biden administration is working with the tech companies to censor social media posts that disagree
with the administration's polices or is it not doing this?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Working with the tech 1077
companies to censor 59%
Not doing so 762
41%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 130
T7 Do you think that the White House and the FBI should be working with the tech companies to censor social media posts or
is such coordination with the government a violation of the First Amendment?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
The White House and FBI 673
should work together to 37%
censor social media
This is a violation of the 1166
first Amendment 63%
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
A Great Deal/Some (Net) 966
53%

A great deal 391
21%

Some 575
31%

Not At All/A Little (Net) 872
47%

A little 485
26%

Not at all 387
21%

Sigma 1839

100%

S1 How much have you heard about the Inflation Reduction Act passing Congress,

if anything?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 132
S3 The new bill authorizes over $1 trillion in new spending but also projects $300 billion in deficit reduction over 10 years.
Do you think this bill will immediately increase inflation, decrease it, or will it not have an impact on it?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Increase 978
53%

Decrease 382
21%

Not have an impact 479
26%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 133

D1 How much have you heard about the Biden administration reducing student loan debt by $10,000 for close to 30 million Americans, if anything?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
A Great Deal/Some (Net) 1243
68%

A great deal 674
37%

Some 569
31%

Not At All/A Little (Net) 596
32%

A little 416
23%

Not at all 180
10%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022

Table 134
D2 By order, President Biden cancelled up to $20,000 of student debt for couples making up to $250,000 costing over an estimated $500 billion. Do you...?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Strongly/Somewhat Support 908
(Net) 49%
Strongly support this 410
measure 22%
Somewhat support 498
27%

Strongly/Somewhat Oppose 931
(Net) 51%
Somewhat oppose 358
19%

Strongly oppose it 573
31%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes/No (Net) 679
37%

Yes 317
17%

No 362
20%

Unaffected/Unsure (Net) 1159
63%

Unaffected 900
49%

Unsure/ Don't Know 259
14%

Sigma 1839

100%

D3 Are you personally helped by this executive order,

hurt by it or not affected by it?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 136
D4 Do you think it was right or wrong for President Biden to spend over $500 billion on student loan forgiveness without authorization by Congress?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Right 806
44%

Wrong 1032
56%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 137
D5 Do you think his act will be held as a lawful exercise of presidential authority or will it be held as unconstitutional in violation of Congress' power of the purse?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Lawful 876
48%

Unconstitutional 963
52%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fair 766
42%

Unfair 1072
58%

Sigma 1839

100%

D6 Do you think singling out past students for debt relief is fair or unfair?
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Page 145

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 139
D7 Some people say the debt relief was fair and needed, others say it sends a wrong message about responsibility and is unfair to people
who did not go to college or who paid off their loans. Which is closer to your view?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fair and needed 895
49%

Sends wrong message 944
51%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 140
D8 Do you think that the debt relief will help reduce the cost of college or will colleges just raise their tuition and capture most of the government money?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Will help reduce cost of 677
college 37%
Colleges will just raise 1161
their tuition 63%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 141
D9 Does the president's debt relief order make you more likely to vote democratic in the midterms, less likely to vote democratic or not affect your vote?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
More likely to vote 636
Democratic 35%
Less likely to vote 677
democratic 37%
No effect 526
29%

Sigma 1839

100%



Page 148

Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 142
MID1 Do you think that the president Biden is fairly raising issues around MAGA Republicans or is the President trying to avoid talking about inflation, immigration, crime and other issues?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fairly raising MAGA 761
Republican issues 41%
Avoiding talking about 1078
inflation, immigration, 59%
crime and other issues
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September

7 -8, 2022

HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

MID2

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

There are tens of millions
of dangerous MAGA
Republicans

Gross exaggeration

Sigma

Do you think there are tens of millions of dangerous MAGA Republicans backing violence and trying to overthrow the constitution or is that a gross exaggeration and distortion?

Total
1854

1839

838
46%

1001
54%

1839
100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 144
MID3 Are you more concerned about the Socialist left in America and the power they are gaining or more afraid of MAGA Republicans and the power they are getting?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
More concerned about 1009
Socialist left 55%
More concerned about MAGA 830
Republicans 45%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 145
MID4 Which is more important in the mid-term elections?

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Send a message that Joe 958
Biden is responsible for 52%
inflation, crime, open
borders
Send a message on the need 880
to stop Donald Trump and the 48%
MAGA Republicans
Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
White 1235

67%
Black or African American 238

13%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 237
origin 13%
Asian origin (includes 100
people of Asian Indian, 5%
Chinese, Korean, Filipino,
and Japanese origin)
Other 29

2%
Sigma 1839

100%

QRACE What is your race?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Employed full time 777
42%
Employed part time 172
9%
Self-employed full time 83
5%
Not employed, but looking 85
for work 5%
Not employed and not looking 32
for work 2%
Not employed, unable to work 83
due to a disability or 4%
illness
Retired 443
24%
Student 31
2%
Stay-at-home spouse or 85
partner 5%
Self-employed part time 47
3%
Sigma 1839

100%

Q410 Which one of the following best describes your employment status?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Employed FT/PT

Total

Unweighted Base 828
Weighted Base 949
Public sector 375
40%

Private sector 436
46%

Not-for-profit 53
6%

Other 38
4%

Don't know 46
5%

Sigma 949

100%

D5 The organization you work for is in which of the following?

Page 154

9 Sep 2022
Table 148



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total
Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
I am a member of a labor 214
union 12%
Someone else in my household 104
is a member of a labor union 6%
Both me and another member 87
of my household are members 5%
of a labor union
No one in my household is a 1352
member of a labor union 74%
Decline to state 81
4%
Sigma 1839

100%

D6 Is anyone in your household a member of a labor union?

Page 155

9 Sep 2022
Table 149



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Less than high school 32

2%
Completed some high school 119

6%
High school graduate or 395
equivalent (e.g., GED) 21%
Job-specific training 75
programs after high school 4%
Completed some college, but 356
no degree 19%
Associate's degree 252

14%
College graduate (e.g., 340
B.A., A.B., B.S.) 18%
Completed some graduate 51
school, but no degree 3%
Completed graduate school 218
(e.g., M.S., M.D., Ph.D.) 12%
Sigma 1839

100%

Q2146 What is the highest level of education you have completed or the highest degree you have received?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Married or civil union 888
48%

Single, never married 506
28%

Divorced 193
11%

Separated 34
2%

Widowed/Widower 114
6%

Living with partner 104
6%

Sigma 1839

100%

Q2135 What is your marital status?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
None 1025
56%

One 379
21%

Two 278
15%

Three 112
6%

Four or more 46
2%

Sigma 1839

100%

D9 How many children live in your household?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Liberal (Net) 398
22%

Strong liberal 215
12%

Lean liberal 183
10%

Moderate 717
39%

Conservative (Net) 724
39%

Lean conservative 361
20%

Strong conservative 363
20%

Sigma 1839

100%

M12 Which best describes your political ideology?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Fiscally liberal 399
22%

Fiscally conservative 870
47%

Do not lean one way or the 570
other 31%
Sigma 1839

100%

M13 Do you think of yourself as fiscally liberal or conservative?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Socially liberal 497
27%

Socially conservative 791
43%

Do not lean one way or the 551
other 30%
Sigma 1839

100%

M14 Do you think of yourself as socially liberal or conservative?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 156
S3 Did you vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes 1478
80%

No 282
15%

I was not eligible 78
4%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 157
S3A Who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Joe Biden 758
41%

Donald Trump 769
42%

Third party 110
6%

Decline to answer 202
11%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8,
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)

Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: Voted In Presidential Election

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Likeability

Their stance on the issues

Sigma

Total

1481

1478

371
25%

1108
75%

1478
100%

S4A In casting your vote,

what was most important to you - the candidate's likeability or their stance on the issues?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Evangelical Protestant 268
15%

Non-Evangelical Protestant 189
10%

Roman Catholic 419
23%

Mormon 32
2%

Other Christian 343
19%

Jewish 56
3%

Muslim 38
2%

Hindu 7
*

Buddhist 13
1%

Atheist/Agnostic 156
8%

Other 318
17%

Sigma 1839

100%

D11 What is your religion?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Daily 155
8%

Weekly 424
23%

A few times per month 219
12%

Once a month 170
9%

Almost never 871
47%

Sigma 1839

100%

D12 How often do you attend religion services,

events,

or gatherings?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Very/Somewhat Important 1314
(Net) 71%
Very important 716
39%

Somewhat important 598
33%

Very/Somewhat Unimportant 525
(Net) 29%
Somewhat unimportant 227
12%

Very unimportant 298
16%

Sigma 1839

100%

D13 How important or unimportant is religion in your life?
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 162
D14 Does anyone in your household own a gun?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes 693
38%

No 1145
62%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
A house that I/we own 1094
60%

An apartment or condominium 145
that I/we own 8%
Another type of home that I/ 58
we own 3%
A house that I/we rent or 195
lease 11%
An apartment or condominium 268
that I/we rent or lease 15%
Another type of home that I/ 45
we rent or lease 2%
None of these 33
2%

Sigma 1839

100%

Q2145 Which of the following best describes your current primary residence?

I/We live in...
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 164
D16 Do you live in a suburban, urban, or rural area?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Urban 566

31%
Suburban 855

46%
Rural 417

23%
Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 165
D18 Are you a Citizen of the United States?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes 1812
99%

No 27
1%

Sigma 1839

100%
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Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population
9 Sep 2022
Table 166
HOl Do you have health insurance?

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Yes 1666
91%

No 172
9%

Sigma 1839

100%



Fielding Period: September 7 - 8, 2022
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters)
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population

Base: All Respondents

Total

Unweighted Base 1854
Weighted Base 1839
Less than $15,000 143
8%

$15,000 to $24,999 156
9%

$25,000 to $34,999 148
8%

$35,000 to $49,999 233
13%

$50,000 to $74,999 305
17%

$75,000 to $99,999 242
13%

$100,000 to $124,999 192
10%

$125,000 to $149,999 136
7%

$150,000 to $199,999 137
7%

$200,000 to $249,999 45
2%

$250,000 or more 39
2%

Decline to answer 63
3%

Sigma 1839

100%

Q2157 Which of the following income categories best describes your total 2020 household income before taxes?
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